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(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g. permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The title of the Form/Collection: 
Capital Punishment Report of Inmates 
under Sentence of Death. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: NPS–8, 
Report of Inmates under Sentence of 
Death; NPS–8A Update Report of Inmate 
under Sentence of Death; NPS–8B 
Status of Death Penalty—No Statute in 
Force; and NPS–8C Status of Death 
Penalty—Statute in Force. Bureau of 
Justice Statistics, Office of Justice 
Programs, United States Department of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
to respond, as well as a brief abstract: 
Primary: State Departments of 
Corrections and Attorneys General. 
Others: The Federal Bureau of Prisons. 
Approximately 104 respondents (2 from 
each State, the District of Columbia, and 
the Federal Bureau of Prisons) 
responsible for keeping records on 
inmates under sentence of death in their 
jurisdiction and in their custody will be 
asked to provide information for the 
following categories: condemned 
inmates’ demographic characteristics, 
legal status at the time of capital offense, 
capital offense for which imprisoned, 
number of death sentences imposed, 
criminal history information, reason for 
removal and current status if no longer 
under sentence of death, method of 
execution, and cause of death by means 
other than execution. The Bureau of 
Justice Statistics uses this information 
in published reports and for the U.S. 
Congress, Executive Office of the 
President, State Officials, international 
organizations, researchers, students, the 
media, and others interested in criminal 
justices statistics. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: 142 responses at 30 minutes 
each for the NPS–8; 3,320 responses at 
30 minutes each for the NPS–8A; and 52 
responses at 15 minutes each for the 
NPS–8B or NPS–8C. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 1,744 
annual total burden hours associated 
with the collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building, 
Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: June 25, 2007. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E7–12595 Filed 6–28–07; 8:45 am] 
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The Department of Justice, Office of 
Justice Programs has submitted the 
following information collection request 
for review and clearance in accordance 
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 
1995. Office of Management and Budget 
approval is being sought for the 
information collection listed below. 
This proposed information collection 
was previously published in the Federal 
Register Volume 72, Number 81, Pages 
21052–21053, on April 27, 2007, 
allowing for a 60 day comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until July 30, 2007. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 

notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to Pamela Leupen, 
Director, Technical Assistance, 
Publications, and Information 
Resources, Office for Victims of Crime, 
Office of Justice Programs, Department 
of Justice, 810 7th Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530 or Steve 
Antkowiak, Training and Technical 
Assistance Coordinator, Office of 
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency 
Prevention, Office of Justice Programs, 
Department of Justice, 810 7th Street, 
NW., Washington, DC 20531. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies’ 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency/component, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies/components estimate of the 
burden of the proposed collection of 
information, including the validity of 
the methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology, e.g., permitting 
electronic submission of responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Revisions of Currently Approved 
Collection and Extension of a Currently 
Approved Collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: OVC 
TTAC and NTTAC Feedback Form 
Package. 

(3) The Agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number(s): T–100, T– 
200, T–300, G–100, G–200, and G–300. 
Office for Victims of Crime, Office of 
Justice Programs, Department of Justice. 
Additionally, the applicable agency for 
the NTTAC evaluation forms is the 
Office of Juvenile Justice and 
Delinquency Prevention, Office of 
Justice Programs, Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract. Primary: State, Local or Tribal. 
Other: Federal Government; Individuals 
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or households; Not-for-profit 
institutions; Businesses or other for- 
profit. Abstract: The Office for Victims 
of Crime Training and Technical 
Assistance Center (OVC TTAC) and 
OJJDP National Training and Technical 
Assistance Center (NTTAC) Feedback 
Form Package is designed to collect the 
data necessary to continuously access 
the outcome and impact of the 
assistance provided through OVC TTAC 
and NTTAC for both monitoring and 
accountability purposes to continuously 
meet the needs of the victim services 
and Juvenile Justice fields. Both OVC 
TTAC and NTTAC will send these 
forms to training and technical 
assistance (TTA) recipients to capture 
important feedback on the recipient’s 
satisfaction with the quality, efficiency, 
referrals, and resources provided. The 
data will then be used to advise OVC 
TTAC and NTTAC on ways to improve 
the support provided to its users and the 
field at-large. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: There are approximately 
16,492 respondents who will each 
require an average of 5 minutes to 
respond to a single form for TTAC and 
approximately 4,850 respondents who 
will require an average of 5 minutes to 
respond to a single evaluation form for 
NTTAC. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The total annual public 
burden hours for this information 
collection is estimated to be 1788 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Planning and 
Policy Staff, Justice Management 
Division, 601 D Street, NW., Suite 1600, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: June 25, 2007. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E7–12597 Filed 6–28–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Mine Safety and Health Administration 

Proposed Information Collection 
Request Submitted for Public 
Comment and Recommendations; 
Escape and Evacuation Plan 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as 
part of its continuing effort to reduce 

paperwork and respondent burden 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing collections of 
information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This 
program helps to ensure that requested 
data can be provided in the desired 
format, reporting burden (time and 
financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. 

Currently, the Mine Safety and Health 
Administration (MSHA) is soliciting 
comments concerning the proposed 
extension of the information collection 
related to Escape and Evacuation Plans. 
MSHA is particularly interested in 
comments that: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submissions 
of responses. 
DATES: Submit comments on or before 
August 28, 2007. 
ADDRESSES: Send comments to: Debbie 
Ferraro, Management Services Division, 
1100 Wilson Boulevard, Room 2171, 
Arlington, VA 22209–3939. Commenters 
are encouraged to send their comments 
on computer disk, or via e-mail to 
Ferraro.Debbie@DOL.GOV. Ms. Ferraro 
can be reached at (202) 693–9821 
(voice), or (202) 693–9801 (facsimile). 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Contact the employee listed in the 
ADDRESSES section of this notice. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 

Title 30, CFR 57.11053 requires the 
development of an escape and 
evacuation plan specifically addressing 
the unique conditions of each 

underground metal and nonmetal mine. 
Section 57.11053 also requires that 
revisions be made as mining progresses. 
The plan must be available for review 
by MSHA inspectors and conspicuously 
posted at locations convenient to all 
persons on the surface and 
underground. The plan is required to be 
reviewed jointly by the mine operator 
and MSHA at least once every six 
months. 

II. Current Actions 

An accurate, up-to-date plan is vital to 
the safety of the miners and rescue 
personnel in the event of an 
underground mine emergency. The 
plans are periodically reviewed by 
MSHA personnel to ensure that plans 
are accurate and updated as mining 
progresses and that the escape routes are 
still effective. 

A copy of the proposed information 
collection request can be obtained by 
contacting the employee listed in the 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 
section of this notice, or viewed on the 
internet by accessing the MSHA home 
page (http://www.msha.gov/) and 
selecting ‘‘Rules and Regs’’, and then 
selecting ‘‘Fed Reg Docs.’’ 

Type of Review: Extension of 
Currently Approved Collection. 

Agency: Mine Safety and Health 
Administration. 

Title: Escape and Evacuation Plans. 
OMB Number: 1219–0046. 
Affected Public: Business or other for- 

profit institutions. 
Frequency: On occasion. 
Number of Respondents: 242. 
Number of Responses: 484. 
Total Burden Hours: 4,114. 
Total Annual Burden Cost: $0. 
Comments submitted in response to 

this notice will be summarized and/or 
included in the request for Office of 
Management and Budget approval of the 
information collection request; they will 
also become a matter of public record. 

Dated at Arlington, Virginia, this 25th day 
of June, 2007. 

David L. Meyer, 
Director, Office of Administration and 
Management. 
[FR Doc. E7–12523 Filed 6–28–07; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–43–P 
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